established risk management policies including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward and options to

hedge exposure to foreign currency risks.

 i)   Particulars of Foreign Currency Derivatives outstanding as at Balance Sheet date.
( Foreign Currency in Mn)

2 Forward Contract to Buy USD Hedging of Trade Credits, Acceptances & Loan 353.16 452.76

Sr. Particulars  Purpose  As atAs at

No.   31.03.2019  31.03.2020

1 Forward Contract to Sell EURO Hedging of Trade Receivables 4.29 5.55

3 Option Contract to Buy USD Hedging of Trade Credits & Acceptances 14.81 -

(` in Mn)

50 bps decrease would Increase the profit before tax by 115.01 91.47

Particulars Year endedYear ended

   31.03.2019 31.03.2020

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by (115.01) (91.47)

In case of fluctuation in interest rates by 50 basis points and all other variable were held constant, the Company's

profit for the year would increase or decrease as follows:

(Foreign Currency in Mn. )

 ii) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at Reporting date.

 Derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange contracts are used for hedging purpose and not as trading or

speculative instrument.

Trade Payable 242.74 0.45* - 231.29 1.32* -

   USD   EURO   GBP USD   EURO   GBP

Particulars   As at 31.03.2019As at 31.03.2020

Loan Payable 36.52 - - - - -

Interest Payable 2.70 - - 2.97 - -

Trade Receivable 16.67 - - 34.84 - -

 iii) Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

(*represents value less than 50,000)

  5% Increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have following impact on Profit before tax.
(` in Mn. )

  5% Increase 5% Decrease5% Increase 5% Decrease

"Increase / (decrease ) in profit or loss" (1,005.53) 1,005.53 (684.41) 684.41

1) USD (1,003.67) 1,003.67 (679.28) 679.28

Particulars  2018-192019-20

2) EURO (1.86) 1.86 (5.13) 5.13

Adani Wilmar Limited

89 | Annual Report 2019-2020

stNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31  March 2020

  iv) Closing rates

INR / EURO 82.00 77.25

INR / USD 75.50 69.50

INR / GBP 93.25 90.50

Currency   As at 31.03.2019As at 31.03.2020

 Trade Receivables

 i) Price risk

 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party or customer will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss

to the Company. Financial instruments that are subject to credit risk principally consist of Loans, Trade and Other

Receivables, Cash & Cash Equivalents, Investments and Other Financial Assets. The carrying amounts of financial

assets represent the maximum credit risk exposure.

 ii) Credit risk

 Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as